OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER, LSGD, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

PROCEEDINGS OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER

//PRESENT: Sri. M V RAJAN//

Sub:- LSGD - Estt - Promotion of Second Grade Overseers to First Grade Overseers – Modified/Promoted Orders - issued.

Read:- 1) G.O (P) No. 272/2007/LSGD, Dated: 27.11.2017

2) I.A No 322 of 2018 in OP (KAT) No. 56/17 & I.A No. 375 of 2018 in OP (KAT) No. 71/17, Dated: 22.03.2018.

÷

- 3) Order No. E22/12300/15/CE/LSGD, Dated: 29.02.2016
- 4) This Office Order of even No Dated 15.05.2020

ORDER NO. E9/9300/16/CE/LSGD, DATED: 18.05.2020

Sri Chandran P (Pen No 588445), Second Grade Overseer, Payyanur BP, Kannur was promoted as First Grade Overseer as per read paper 4th above. It was further noticed that his rank assigned in the seniority list was Rank No 1110. In this circumstance the promotion in respect of Chandran P (Pen No 588445), Second Grade Overseer, Payyanur BP, Kannur is here by cancelled and retained in Payyanur BP, Kannur.

The order read as paper 4th above stands modified to the above extent.

The Seniority list for promotion of Second Grade Overseer to the post of First Grade Overseer were notified vide paper read as 3rd above. In the above circumstance the following Second Grade Overseer is here by provisionally promoted as First Grade Overseer under rule 31A of the General Rule of KS & SSR 1950 and posted to the office noted against his name in the existing vacancy of First Grade Draftsman / Overseer. The promotion is made in accordance with the order the Hon'ble High Court of judgment in by Kerala in OP (KAT) No. 56/17 & OP (KAT) No. 71/17 and is liable to be reviewed in accordance with the final judgment of the Hon' High Court of Kerala read as 2nd.

SL	Rank No	Pen No	Name & Present Station	Place of Posting
No				
1	1023	454535	Sri Chandran P,	Maradu Municipality,
			Kanjiramkulam GP,	Ernakulam
			Athiyannoor BP,	
			Thiruvananthapuram	

I

The Promotee will be on probation for a period of one year on duty within a continuous period of two years from the date of joining duty. This fact may also be noted in the Service Book of the promotee after joining duty in the promotion post.

The individual promoted is directed to join duty within 15 days from the date of this order. The promotion order is available in the website <u>www.celsgd.gov.in</u>. The officers concerned can download the copies from the website for effecting relief/joining. The date of relief/joining may be reported in due - course. The newly promoted and posted First Grade Overseer is liable to be transferred according to the request received from the existing First Grade Overseers at the time of General Transfer 2020

> Sd/-CHIEF ENGINEER

To

Individual (Through Website)

Forwarded/By Order

Administrative Assistant

- Copy (1) The Superintending Engineer, LSGD South/North Circle Thiruvananthapuram/Kozhikkode
 - (2) The Executive Engineer, LSGD Division, Thiruvananthapuram, Kannur
 - (3) The Asst. Exe. Engineer, LSGD Subdivision Athiyannoor, Payyannur.
 - (4) The Assistant Engineer, Maradu Municipality, Ernakulam